FCFF 3,170 4,266 5,265 5,970 6,654 7,358 8,422 9,421 10,481 11,578 13,339 12,368

Terminal Value 258,036

Cost of Capital Calculations

Tax Rate (%) 33.8 33.8 33.8 33.8 33.8 33.8 33.8 33.8 33.8 33.8 33.8 33.8

Cost of Equity (%) 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 10.8

Computed Variables

Total Capital Invested 6,276 6,050 5,851 5,558 5,315 5,165 4,846 4,531 4,290 4,268 3,857

Reinvestment Rate 0.24 -0.06 -0.04 -0.05 -0.04 -0.02 -0.02 -0.02 -0.02 -0.02 -0.02

Return on Capital (%) 97.3 126.6 146.6 174.3 205.0 237.2 284.1 341.5 407.2 457.8

Present Value Calculations

Cumulative WACC  1.00  1.11  1.23  1.37  1.52  1.69  1.87  2.08  2.31  2.56

Present Value of FCFF 4,266 4,743 4,844 4,863 4,845 4,996 5,034 5,044 5,020 5,210

Present Value of Terminal Value 100,774

Source: MOSL

Valuation
PV of FCFF during high growth phase = 48,864

PV of Terminal Value = 100,774

Value of Operating Assets of the firm = 149,638

Value of Cash & Non-operating assets= 5,950

Value of Firm = 155,588

 - Value of Outstanding Debt = 0

Value of Equity = 155,588

Value of Equity in Common Stock = 155,588

Value of Equity per share = 629

Upside (%) 17.4%

Source: MOSL

Castrol India

30 July 2012  30

Sensitivity of DCF (value/share) to terminal growth rate

Sensitivity of volume growth to DCF (value/share) Sensitivity of realization growth to DCF (value/share)

Source: MOSL

Sensitivity analysis

Terminal Growth and Cost of Equity (COE)
COE (%)

9% 10% 11% 12% 13%

Terminal 5.05% 636 596 559 525 493

Growth 6.05% 719 672 629 590 553

7.05% 846 789 737 689 645

Source: MOSL

Growth beta and terminal growth
Terminal Growth Rate (%)

4.05 5.05 6.05 7.05 8.05

0.20 559 615 694 815 1023

Growth 0.30 533 586 661 775 970

Beta 0.40 509 559 629 737 921

0.50 487 534 600 701 875

0.60 466 510 572 668 831

Stable period beta and terminal growth
Terminal Growth Rate (%)

4.05 5.05 6.05 7.05

0.28 544 608 703 860

Stable Period 0.38 509 559 629 737

Beta 0.48 481 521 575 653

0.58 458 491 534 593

Source: MOSL

Base case-1% +1% +1% +1%-1%-1% Base case-1% +1% +1% +1%-1%-1%

DCF (value/sh)

(value/sh)

Source: MOSL

Base case-0.5%-1%-1.5% +1.5%+1%+0.5%

Base case-0.5% +0.5% +1% +1.5%-1%-1.5%

(value/sh)

Castrol India

30 July 2012  31

Intrinsic P/E calculation for Castrol
Intrinsic PE Multiple

Current Inputs

Current Earnings (INR m) 4,559

Book value of equity (INR m) 6,276 ROE = 73%

Revenues (INR m) 33,672

Growth Period

Length of growth period (Years) 10

Growth rate during period (g) 11.38% Expected ROE = 63%

Payout ratio during period (%) 82

Cost of Equity during period (%) 11.01

Stable/ Terminal Growth Period

Growth rate in steady state (%) 6.05

Payout ratio in steady state (%) 85 Expected ROE = 40%

Cost of Equity in steady state (%) 10.84

Price/Earnings Ratio 27.8

Target Price (Based on CY13E EPS) 631

Current Price 536